## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1 1

51	y١	les	ne	eτ	v	er	SI	or	יו	V	١.	I	

SUBMISSION TYPE	:: 		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA							
Name Execution Date								
Lloyd A Nelson					11/15/2010			
H Jerrold Miller					11/15/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY	Ź DATA							
Name: Arizona Chemical Company, LLC								
Street Address: 4600 Touchton Road East								
nternal Address: Suite 1200								
City:	ity: Jacksonville							
State/Country: FLORIDA								
Postal Code:								
Property Type Application Number: 11746			148					
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA							
Fax Number:	(904)92	28-8783	}					
			hen the fax attempt is unsuc	cessful.				
Phone: 904-928-8728								
Email:       beth.haslam@azchem.com         Correspondent Name:       Arizona Chemical Company, LLC								
Correspondent Name:       Arizona Chemical Company, LLC         Address Line 1:       4600 Touchton Road East								
Address Line 2: Suite 1200								
Address Line 4:	Jackson	nville, F	LORIDA 32246					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			ARZ-036451-US					
NAME OF SUBMITT	ER:		Jennifer S. Warren					
Total Attachments: 2			JI					
source=Executed-As		e1.tif			PATENT			
501350036				DEEI ·	025363 FRAME: 04	561		

501350936

PATENT REEL: 025363 FRAME: 0565

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, I, Lloyd A. Nelson, residing at 107 Teakwood Drive, Savannah, Georgia 31410 US, am a citizen of the United States and have invented certain new and useful inventions or improvements relating to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, entitled "WATER SOLUBLE ROSIN ACID ESTERS " filed on May 9, 2007, and having been afforded serial no. 11/746,148 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, I, H. Jerrold Miller, residing at 7009 Sandnettles Drive, Savannah, Georgia, USA, am a citizen of the United States and have invented certain new and useful inventions or improvements relating to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, entitled "WATER SOLUBLE ROSIN ACID ESTERS" filed on May 9, 2007, and having been afforded serial no. 11/746,148 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Arizona Chemical Company, LLC, a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 4600 Touchton Road, Suite 1200, Jacksonville, FL 32246 (hereinafter, "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements throughout the world, the said application for United States Letters Patent and any granted United States Letters Patent claiming priority thereto, and any applications for Letters Patent and the Letters Patent therefor in any country foreign to the United States claiming priority thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in the said inventions or improvements, and to the said application for Letters Patent and to all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and to any invention or improvement made by me which is described in said application, and to all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention or improvement, in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and to all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions or improvements, in any country or countries foreign to the United States, claiming priority thereto, and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND, I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country of countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND, I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, I HEREBY authorize and request the attorney of record in the said application for Letters Patent to insert in the above right hand comer of this Assignment the serial number and filing date of the said application when officially known;

AND, I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any and all facts known to me respecting said inventions or improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignce, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries.

Executed this 15th day of November, 2010

Llovd A. Nelson

Executed this 15 th day of November .20 10 H. Jerrold Miller